- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Deer and moose may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner may, by order, provide:
- (1) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 1st and October 31 and in any area of the state designated by the commissioner south of a line starting at the North Dakota border at Moorhead, east on Route 10 and 210 to Brainerd and thence to Duluth between December 1st and December 31st;
- (2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, for not more than nine days, between November 10th and December 1st;
- (3) One antiered moose or one deer, or both, in the Northwest Angle only, between October 10th and October 20th, or one antiered moose in an area not to exceed three miles wide paralleling the Canadian Border to be designated by the commissioner, but at the same time as the season for taking deer.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 447—H. F. No. 985

An act relating to the temporary appointment of state employees and amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.20, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.20, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 654, is amended to read:
- 43.20 **Non-competitive positions.** Positions in the classified service may be filled without competition only as follows:
- (4) Where the services to be rendered by an appointee are for a temporary period not to exceed six months, the director shall certify from an eligible list for the temporary service any person he deems qualified; the acceptance or refusal by an eligible of a temporary appointment shall not affect his standing on the register for permanent employment, nor

shall the period of temporary service be counted as a part of the probationary period in case of subsequent appointment to a permanent position. No person shall receive more than one temporary appointment within one year. No temporary appointment shall exceed six months except to fill a vacancy created by an approved leave of absence not to exceed one year or where the Civil Service Board grants an extension of temporary appointment to the maximum of one year in the best interests of the state.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 448-H. F. No. 1092

[Not Coded]

An act relating to employees and their compensation in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey County employees, Compensation. The board of county commissioners in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants shall determine the number of employees and their compensation in all offices or departments in the county government except as limited by sections 2 and 3 hereof.
- Sec. 2. Civil service. This act shall be subject to Laws 1941, Chapetr 513, and acts amendatory thereof.
- Sec. 3. Application. This act shall not apply to any elective officer nor to any officer whose appointment or compensation is pursuant to Laws 1923, Chapter 77, as amended, Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 260.14, 508.12, 611.13, 636.09 and 636.10, nor by Laws 1929, Chapter 371, nor shall it apply to the officers or employees of any agency supported by moneys provided by said county and by a city of the first class situated therein.
- Sec. 4. Clerk and bailiff, juvenile court. This act shall apply to the clerk and the bailiff of the juvenile court of such county.

Approved April 13, 1957.